AGENDA FOR THE APPROVAL COMMITTEES MEETING FOR THE VSEZ & PRIVATE SEZS OF ANDHRA PRADESH, TELANGANA UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF SHRI SRINIVAS MUPPAALA, IRSME, ZONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER TO BE HELD ON 26.12.2023 THROUGH WEBEX AT 11.00 AM

PVT SEZs – ANDHRA PRADESH

Agenda Item No.AP-177.01: Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.12.2023.

The minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.12.2023 has been circulated to all the members of the UAC and also placed on the VSEZ website. No comments have been received from the members of UAC. The minutes are placed before UAC for ratification.

Agenda Item No.AP-177.02: Request of M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (DCV SEZ unit), a unit in M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited for inclusion of additional products in the existing LoA - Req.

M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unit) vide ltr dated 15.12.23 has requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA. The details of the products proposed for inclusion is furnished hereunder:-

S.No	Name of the product	Annual production Capacity (MT) (under R& D products only,)	API/ Intermediate	ITC Code No	NFE details (Rs in Crores)
01	Ribociclib Succinate [Chemical name: Butanedioic acid-7-cyclopentyl-N,N-dimethyl-2-((5-(piperazin-1-yl)pyridine-2-yl)amino)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxamide(1/1)]	5 MT	API	29335990	250 Cr.
02	Bromo Tosylate / 2-bromo-5-tosyl-5H-pyrrolo[2,3-b] pyrazine	8 MT	Intermediate	29339990	350 Cr.

The unit has submitted Drug License for the product indicated at Sl.No.1 and submitted APPCB for CFE dated 19.03.2021 (product at Sl.No.93 of R & D products)

The unit has submitted the following details of Product manufacturing eligibility as per APPCB license of S.No: 93 of R &D PRODUCTS, for inclusion of additional product manufacturing in their SEZ unit.

•	S.No	Name of the Product to be covered as per APPCB	Quantity KG/Day	Eligibility TPA (Ton Per Annum) under R&D	Quantity already availed of other products- under R&D	Balance Available- under R&D	Remarks
ř	1	R &D PRODUCTS Ribociclib Succinate	273.97	100	63.9.9MT		As of now, this Product not yet manufactured under R&D products in DCV SEZ unit.
	2	R &D PRODUCTS				23.1MT	

Bromo Tosylate			

The Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) from the export of the above product in the next five years is estimated around Rs 600 Cr with existing investment and employment.

The unit has submitted the process details, and raw-materials and the same are enclosed to the agenda.

Specified Officer vide letter dated 12.12.2023 has submitted that the above proposed products with ITC HS are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-177.04: Request of Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd, CTO SEZ SEZ Process Unit-01- a unit in Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd SEZ for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd, CTO SEZ Process Unit-01 vide letter dated 06.10.2023 requested for inclusion of the following additional product in the existing LoA. The details of the product proposed for inclusion is furnished hereunder:-

SI.No	Item of Manufacture	API	ITCHS Code	Projected Qty (Nos)	Approx. Value of the goods (Rs)
1	VOCLOSPORIN	API	29339990	40 kG	82 Cr

The unit has submitted Drug License copy dated 18.05.2023 for the above product with a quantity for 15 KGs issued in Form-29 for purpose of examination, Test or analysis purpose.

The unit has been advised to submit the CFO of the unit issued while setting up of unit. In response, the unit vide letter dated 08.11.2023 has submitted their reply stating that the proposed product 'VOCLOSPORIN' is an R & D product and was applied for inclusion in the R & D category. The unit vide email dated 8.12.23 has submitted CFO copy dated 08.01. 2013.

In this connection, the unit has informed that they have obtained the test license for the proposed product vide file No.HMF07-14051/850/2-23-Admn-DCA for purpose of examination of test results and not for commercial use. As this is for testing purpose, the same is not included in CFO. In this connection, the unit has made reference to the meeting held on 27.02.2023 by Jt.DC held at Visakhapatnam and as per the minutes there is no need for taking consent from APPC for R& D products.

Further the unit has submitted that the test license is given for 15 kgs and they have made request for 45kgs as projected quantities. The unit has requested to consider the quantity as per the test licenses quantity only and requested to include 'VOCLOSPORIN' as an additional product in their LOA.

SO, has certified that the above product with ITC HS code 29420090 are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018 .

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-177.05: Request of Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd, FTO SEZ Process Unit-02- a unit in Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd SEZ for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA - Reg.

M/s. Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd, FTO SEZ Process Unit-02 vide letter dated 15.12.2023 requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the existing LoA. The details of the product proposed for inclusion is furnished hereunder:-

SI.No	Item of Manufacture	Tablets/capsules	ITCHS Code	Projected Qty (Nos)	Approx. Value of the goods (Rs)
1	Baricitinib Tablets 2mg	Tablets	30049099	750000	0.37 Cr
2	Baricitinib Tablets 4mg	Tablets	30049099	750000	0.69 Cr

The unit has submitted Drug License copy dated 22.08.2023 for the above products in Form-29 for purpose of examination, Test or analysis purpose. Unit has submitted CFO dated 02.03.2023 and informed that APPCB do not issue product specific approval in the case of Formulations of pharmaceutical products as they issue bulk permission for Formulation products. The unit has mentioned that the proposed capacity falls within the limit which is indicated at Page No.8 under Formulations at SI.No.1.

In this connection, the unit has informed that they have obtained the test license for the proposed product for purpose of examination of test results and not for commercial use. As this is for testing purpose, the same is not included in CFO. In this connection, the unit has made reference to the meeting held on 27.02.2023 by Jt.DC held at Visakhapatnam and as per the minutes there is no need for taking consent from APPCB for R& D products.

SO, has certified that the above product with ITC HS code 30049099 are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018 .

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration

Agenda Item No. 177.06: Request M/s. Granimaro Pvt Ltd, a unit in M/s. APIIC Ltd. Building Product SEZ for permission to procure Solar modules and panels -Reg.

M/s. Granimaro Pvt Ltd vide letter dated. 27.02.2023 has informed that they are planning to install Solar Power Generating system of 650 KWP capacity in the premises of their unit for captive consumption and requested for permission to procure the machinery and equipment needed for completion of this project. The unit has been advised to submit a copy of re-registration with Central Electricity Authority and undertaking in the light of DoC OM no dated 7.06.2021 for compliance with the guidelines. In response the unit has furnished the Approval from CEA dated 29.07.2023 vide letter dated 08.12.23.

The unit has informed that due to recent surge in electricity, duties/taxes and increased competition over the last few months. They have felt the need to cut down on their expenses incurred in production. Electricity cost being a vital component of our costing, and part of green initiative they intend to install 650 KWP Grid Tied Soloar Plant (Solar Plant) on the rooftop of their Building located at plot No:17, APIIC BPSEZ, Annagi(village), Maddipadu (Mandal), Prakasam (District)- 523211.

For the procurement, erection and installation of the Solar power plant they have made an agreement with M/s. ORB Energy Private Limited, Bangalore as the Contractor and shall be acting as service provider to install the solar Power plant. This company will take care of the entire project including erection of machinery, electrical work and final commissioning of the project Totalling to a

capacity of the solar power plant 650 KW and it can able to generate approx. 1,10,000 units of power monthly basis.

In this regard, kind reference is invited to DoC's Power Guidelines O.M. No. K-43014(16)/8/2020-SEZ dated: 7th June 2021, allowing setting up of "non –conventional power plant with permission of UAC within the premises of an SEZ unit for the exclusive purpose of captive consumption of the unit with a condition that no tax/duty benefits stipulated under section 26 of SEZ Act, 2005 shall be available for setting up as well as operations and maintenance of such power plant. Such captive generating power plants shall comply with all rules, regulations and technical standards framed under the Electricity act, 2003 as amended from time to time. Captive generative power plants with capacity 500 KW and above has to be re-registered with Central Electricity Authority."

As per which, a unit may set up a non-conventional power plant with the approval of the Unit Approval Committee within the premises of the unit for the exclusive purpose of captive consumption subject to the condition that no tax/duty benefits stipulated under Section 26 of the SEZ Act,2005 shall be available for setting up as well as operations and maintenance of such power plant.

The unit has furnished the certificate registered with the Central Electricity Authority (CEA) approval for Electrical installation of Solar Power Plant of capacity 650 Kwp vide letter dated 29.07.2023. Copy enclosed.

The proposal of M/s $\,$ M/s. Granimaro Pvt Ltd $\,$ for installation of Solar Power Plant of 650 KWP is placed before the Approval Committee for consideration.
